風險總額

783,608 118,397 125,362 69,988

38. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

外幣風險（續）

(ii) 風險概要

以外幣計值之金融資產及負債按收
市匯率換算為港元如下：

二零一零年年報   ANNUAL REPORT 2010 171

notes to tHe FInAnCIAl stAteMents
財務報表附註
(For the year ended 31 December 2010 截至二零一零年十二月三十一日止年度 )

38. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

(iii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table illustrates the sensitivity at

the end of the reporting period to a reasonably

possible change in the exchange rates of foreign

currencies other than the functional currencies

of the relevant operating units. The rate are used

when reporting foreign currency risk internally

to key management personnel and represents

management’s best assessment of the change

in foreign currency exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis of the Group’s exposure

to foreign currency risk at the end of the

reporting period have been determined based

on the assumed percentage changes in foreign

currency exchange rates taking place at the

beginning of the financial year and held constant

throughout the year. All variables are held

constant.

Appreciation/(depreciation) in USD against RMB

2010 2009

二零一零年 二零零九年
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元
+5% (-5%) +5% (-5%)

Profit/(loss) for the year

and retained profits/

accumulated losses

本年度溢利╱

（虧損）及留存

溢利╱累計虧損 31,027 (31,027) — —

38. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

外幣風險（續）

(iii) 敏感度分析

下表闡述呈報期末外匯（相關經營
單位之功能貨幣除外）變動之合理
可能變動之敏感度。比率為向主要
管理人員內部呈報外匯風險時所用
之比率，並為管埋層對外幣匯率可
能變動之最佳評估。

於報告期末，本集團所面對外幣風
險之敏感度分析乃假設外幣匯率變
動百分比於財政年初發生並於整年
內維持不變而釐定。所有其他變數
維持不變。

美元兌人民幣升值╱（減值）

172 鉑陽太陽能技術控股有限公司   APOLLO SOLAR ENERGY TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS LIMITED

notes to tHe FInAnCIAl stAteMents
財務報表附註
(For the year ended 31 December 2010 截至二零一零年十二月三十一日止年度 )

38. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

(iii) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Appreciation/(depreciation) in USD against HKD

2010 2009

二零一零年 二零零九年
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元
+1% (-1%) +1% (-1%)

Profit/(loss) for the year

and retained profits/

accumulated losses

本年度溢利╱

（虧損）及留存

溢利╱累計虧損 447 (447) 1,045 (1,045)

Appreciation/(depreciation) in RMB against HKD

2010 2009

二零一零年 二零零九年
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元
+5% (-5%) +5% (-5%)

Profit/(loss) for the year

and retained profits/

accumulated losses

本年度溢利╱

（虧損）及留存

溢利╱累計虧損 4,764 (4,764) 2,625 (2,625)

These are the same method and assumption

used in prepar ing the sensit iv i ty analysis

included in the consolidated financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2009.

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during

the year depending on the volume of overseas

transactions. Nevertheless, the analysis above is

considered to be representative of the Group’s

exposure to foreign currency risk.

38. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

外幣風險（續）

(iii) 敏感度分析（續）

美元兌港元升值╱（減值）

此等方法及假設與編製截至二零零
九年十二月三十一日止年度之綜合
財務報表所載敏感度分析所使用者
相同。

外幣匯率風險於年內因應海外交易
量而改變。然而，上述分析被認為
可反映本集團之外幣風險。

人民幣兌港元升值╱（減值）

二零一零年年報   ANNUAL REPORT 2010 173

notes to tHe FInAnCIAl stAteMents
財務報表附註
(For the year ended 31 December 2010 截至二零一零年十二月三十一日止年度 )

38. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Interest rate risk

(i) Exposures to interest rate r isk and the

Group’s risk management policies

Interest rate risk relates to the risk that the fair

value or cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in market interest

rates. The Group’s interest rate risk arises

primarily from cash and bank balances. Other

financial assets and financial liabilities are either

non-interest bearing or bear fixed interest rates

and are measured at amortised cost.

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table illustrates the sensitivity

of the Group’s profit/(loss) for the year and

equity to a possible change in interest rates of

+/-50 basis points (2009: +/-50 basis points),

with effect from the beginning of the year. The

calculations are based on the Group’s amount

of cash and bank balances during the year. All

other variables are held constant.

Group

2010 2009

二零一零年 二零零九年
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元
+50 basis

points

-50 basis

points

+50 basis

points

-50 basis

points

+50點子 -50點子 +50 點子 -50 點子

Profit/(loss) for the year

and retained profits/

accumulated losses

本年度溢利╱

（虧損）及留存

溢利╱累計虧損 4,292 (4,292) 396 (396)

38. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

利率風險

(i) 利率風險承擔及本集團之風險管理
政策

利率風險指金融工具之公平值或現
金流量因市場利率改變而出現波
動之風險。本集團之利率風險主要
來自現金及銀行結存。其他金融資
產及負債乃不計息或以固定利率計
息，並按攤銷成本計量。

(ii) 敏感度分析

下表闡述自年初起，本集團之本年
度溢利╱（虧損）及權益對利率可
能 出 現 +/-50 點 子（二 零 零 九 年：
+/-50 點子）變動之敏感度。有關運
算乃以本集團於年內之現金及銀行
結存金額為基礎。所有其他變數維
持不變。

本集團

174 鉑陽太陽能技術控股有限公司   APOLLO SOLAR ENERGY TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS LIMITED

notes to tHe FInAnCIAl stAteMents
財務報表附註
(For the year ended 31 December 2010 截至二零一零年十二月三十一日止年度 )

38. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Company

2010 2009

二零一零年 二零零九年
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元
+50 basis

points

-50 basis

points

+50 basis

points

-50 basis

points

+50點子 -50點子 +50 點子 -50 點子

Profit/(loss) for the year

and retained profits/

accumulated losses

本年度溢利╱

（虧損）及留存

溢利╱累計虧損 265 (265) 3 (3)

The assumed changes in interest rates are

considered to be reasonable based on observation

of current market conditions and represents the

management’s assessment of reasonable change in

interest rates over the period until the end of next

reporting period.

The sensitivity analysis included in the consolidated

financial statements for the year ended 31

December 2009 was prepared on the same basis.

38. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

利率風險（續）

(ii) 敏感度分析（續）

本公司

利率之假設變動乃經觀察現行市況
後視為合理之變動，並為管理層對
截至下個報告期末止期間利率之合
理變動之評估。

截至二零零九年十二月三十一日止
年度之綜合財務報表所載之敏感度
分析乃基於相同基準編製。

二零一零年年報   ANNUAL REPORT 2010 175